Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 19 –

Mandate to issue the Conversion Shares

The Conversion Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be
sought for approval from the Shareholders at the EGM.

Application for listing

Application will be made by the Company to the GEM Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares. No application
will be made for listing of, or permission to deal in, the Convertible Bonds on the Stock
Exchange or any other stock exchange.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and
(ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Securities at the Conversion Price
of HK$0.10 (assuming that there are no other changes to the shareholding structure of the
Company from the date of this announcement up to the full conversion of the Convertible
Securities) are as follows:

(i) As at the date of this
announcement

(ii) Immediately upon full
conversion of the Convertible

Securities at the initial
Conversion Price of HK$0.10

No. of
 Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Subscriber (Note 1 ) 174,421,666 28.86 1,184,421,666 73.37
Mr. Ann, Yu Chiu Andy (Note 2) 19,999,999 3.31 19,999,999 1.24

Other public Shareholders 409,973,947 67.83 409,973,947 25.39

Total 604,395,612 100.00 1,614,395,612 100.00

Notes:

1. The Subscriber, being Team Sunny is owned as to 100% by Mr. Wong, whose is deemed to be interested in

174,421,666 Shares pursuant to the Part XV of the SFO.

2. Mr. Ann, Yu Chiu Andy is the director of NOIZChain Limited (a wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Company) and is personally interested in 19,999,999 Shares.

– 20 –

FUND RAISING DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising exercises in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Company is an investment holding company. As at the date of this announcement,